Any disclosure by FRANCHISOR shall not constitute 
cause for termination of this Agreement by FRANCHISEE pursuant to Section 34(c) hereof or 
otherwise. 

IV. OBLIGATIONS OF FRANCHISEE 

10. Franchise Fee 

FRANCHISEE shall pay to FRANCHISOR an initial Franchise Fee of SEVENTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($75,000). FRANCHISEE may, at its option, pay: (a) THIRTY-SEVEN 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($37,500) upon execution of this Agreement and the 
remaining THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($37,500) of the initial 
Franchise Fee in eleven (11) consecutive monthly installments of THREE THOUSAND FOUR 
HUNDRED NINE DOLLARS ($3,409) each beginning the first month following the Effective 
Date and continuing each month thereafter until paid in full; or (b) a discounted lump sum initial 
Franchise Fee of SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($65,000) upon execution of this 

Agreement. The Franchise Fee shall be deemed fully earned, nonrefundable, and payable upon 
execution of this Agreement.   

FRANCHISEE may renew this Agreement, without payment of an additional Franchise Fee, 
provided that at the end of the Term of the Agreement, FRANCHISEE complies with the